## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

2024 JAN 16 PM 12: 00

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) WARREN IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY FREE INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALEALLAS COUNTY THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 112350-TX

Date: January 15, 2024

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR: SHANNON MORRISON AND HOLLAND G. MORRISON, WIFE AND

HUSBAND AND JOHN G. MORRISON, AN UNMARRIED PERSON

ORIGINAL MORTGAGE: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS

BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR EXTRACO MORTGAGE, ITS

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

CURRENT MORTGAGEE: WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF

STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST M

MORTGAGE SERVICER: Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC

DEED OF TRUST DATED 3/21/2005, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 4/15/2005, as Instrument No. 5176373 in Book 2005 074 Page 07559

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): LOT 23, BLOCK 7, OF APOLLO ESTATES NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 78071, PAGE 2213, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 2/6/2024, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in Dallas County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 1:00 PM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST M who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST  ${\rm M}$ 

c/o Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC 1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 200-A Anaheim, California 92806 Matter No.: 112350-TX

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, PAUL A. HOEFKER or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725, San Diego, CA 92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Paul A. Hoefker, Attorney

Aldridge Pite, LLP

8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725

San Diego, California 92108

Return to:

ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 8880 RIO SAN DIEGO DRIVE, SUITE 725 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385

Phone: (866) 931-0036

State of Texas

County of Dallas

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

Notice is hereby given of a public non-judicial foreclosure sale.

Property To Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 5, BLOCK E, SPRINGPARK CENTRAL NO.13, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GARLAND, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 93121, PAGE 6579, OF THE MAP AND/OR PLAT RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place: 2.

Date:

February 6, 2024

Time:

The sale shall begin no earlier than 11:00 AM or no later than three hours thereafter.

Place:

Dallas County Courthouse in Dallas, Texas, at the following location: the area designated by the Commissioners Court of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, pursuant to § 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place (if no such place is so designated, the sale will take place in the area where this Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale is posted).

The deed of trust permits the Mortgagee of Record to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the trustee or substitute trustee under the deed of trust need not appear at the date, time, and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "as is, where is" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the deed of trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075 of the Texas Property Code, the trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the trustee or any substitute trustee.

3. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the deed of trust permitting the Mortgagee of Record thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the deed of trust at the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay their bid immediately in cash if their bid is accepted.

The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the deed of trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the deed of trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released of public record from the lien of the deed of trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

- 4. Type of Sale. The sale is a non-judicial deed of trust lien and security interest foreclosure sale being conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by the Deed of Trust executed by Mar'sue M. Haffner, a single person.
- Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust is dated September 26, 2017, and is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Dallas County, Texas, in/under 201700275745, Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas. The deed of trust provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness and obligations therein described (collectively the "Obligations") including but not limited to the promissory note in the original principal amount of \$42,900.00, executed by Mar'sue M. Haffner, and payable to the order of International Bank of Commerce.

Original Mortgagee: International Bank of Commerce.

Current Mortgagee of Record: International Bank of Commerce whose address is 8998 Research Blvd., First Floor, Austin, TX 78758.

- 6. <u>Default and Request To Act.</u> Default has occurred under the deed of trust, and the beneficiary has requested me, as Substitute Trustee, to conduct this public sale. Notice is given that before the sale the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale.
- 7. ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Sent by: Clare V. Cougill Robertson Anschutz Vetters, LLC 10375 Richmond Avenue, Suite 200 Houston, TX 77042

DATED January 16, 2024.

David Garvin, Jack Beckman, Kelly Goddard, Michelle

David Garvin, Jack Beckman, Kelly Schwartz, Substitute Trustee c/o Robertson Anschutz Vetters, LLC 10375 Richmond Avenue, Suite 200 Houston, TX 77042

Phone: 713-244-1360

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT INDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

## Notice of Foreclosure Sale 2024 JAN 16 AM 11: 06

Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust"):

Dated:

1 34 7

February 13, 2023

DALLAS COUNTY

BY DEPUTY

COUNTY CLERK

Grantor:

Jose Migdael Cruz Sanchez

Trustee:

Ronald K. Ballard

Lender:

STRATA Trust Company Custodian FBO Thomas Harley Ong

**IRA** 

Recorded in:

Dallas County, Texas as instrument number 202300029399

Legal Description:

Being Lot 25, Block 13 of Shorehaven No. 6, an Addition to the City of Garland, Dallas County, Texas, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Volume 67111, Page 629, Map Records, Dallas

County, Texas;

Commonly known as: 921 Shorehaven Dr. Garland, TX 75040;

Secures:

Promissory Note in the original principal amount of \$160,00.00, executed by JOSE MIGDAEL CRUZ SANCHEZ ("Borrower")

and payable to the order of Lender

Property:

The real property, improvements, and personal property described

in and mortgaged in the Trust Deed.

Substitute Trustee:

David L. Pritchard, Alex Londoff, or any of them acting alone.

Substitute Trustee's

Addresses:

David L. Pritchard

1244 Southridge Court, Suite 102

Hurst, Texas 76053

Alex Londoff

1244 Southridge Court, Suite 102

Hurst, Texas 76053

Foreclosure Sale:

Date:

February 6, 2024

Time:

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 10:00

a.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the

Foreclosure Sale will begin is 10:00 am and not later than three

hours thereafter.

Place:

A grant

Dallas County Courthouse in Dallas, Texas, at the following

location: PLACE DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONERS

**COURT** 

Terms of Sale:

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by

the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of Lender's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law.

If Lender passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code.

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by Lender. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States.

If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: January 115, 2024

David Pritchard
Attorney for Mortgagee
1244 SOUTHRIDGE CT, STE 102
HURST, TX 76053

Telephone (817) 285-8017 Telecopier (817) 285-0224